of the subsidiary (100% interest). Primary areas of operation of the newly established subsidiary will include

transactions in financial markets, management of the assets, including construction projects and production

facilities, management of industrial & financial groups and holding companies.

Other subsidiaries of the Bank included in the consolidated financial statements at 31 December

2009 and 31 December 2008 are A.F.C. s.r.l. (100%), CJSC “Kraslesinvest” (before February 2008 – LLC

“Kraslesinvest”, 100%). LLC “Russian Leasing Company” (100%) and Bumofin KFT (98.8%) were also included

in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2008.

The list of associated companies and more details on their activities are provided in Note 17.

Reconciliation of equity and net income for the year before adjustments and
reclassifications and per IFRS

Equity and net income / (loss) for the year before adjustments and reclassifications are reconciled to

IFRS as follows:

2009 2008

Equity Net income Equity
Net income /

(loss)

Before adjustments and reclassifications 497,583 30,957 263,548 9,346

Effect of consolidation of subsidiaries (10,173) (6,380) (5,889) (6,704)

Currency translation differences (571) 35 (606) (1,016)

Effect of accrued interest (12,929) (12,439) (490) (700)

Effect of recording financial assets at amortized cost 4,668 2,276 2,392 1,828

Gains on initial recognition of financial instruments 9,087 9,087 – –

Impairment of financial assets – (13,762) 258 (20,670)

Provisions for losses 10,049 3,687 6,362 4,768

Fair value revaluation of trading securities (34) 16,975 59 (18,232)

Fair value revaluation of investment securities available for

sale
59 – 47 190

Derivative financial instruments (1,069) 8,850 (9,919) (9,145)

Taxation – – – (484)

Goodwill written off (41,841) – (41,841) (41,841)

Other 407 (971) 1,375 1,391

International Financial Reporting Standards 455,236 38,315 215,296 (81,269)

2. Basis of preparation (сontinued)

 General (сontinued)

and other industries, issuing and processing export and import letters of credits, transferring payments and

exchanging foreign currencies upon demand of its customers and for currency trading purposes, attracting

deposits and dealing in debt securities.

At 31 December 2009, the Group owned 78.07% of OJSC “VEB-Leasing”’s equity. The Group purchased

2,086,002 ordinary shares in April 2008. The cost of purchased shares was RUB 2,246 million. In November